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EnviroScan ­ DNR, OGCC <dnr_ogcc.enviroscan@state.co.us>

Fwd: FW: Gamma State 14­15D
1 message

Neidel ­ DNR, Kris <kris.neidel@state.co.us> Tue, Jul 28, 2015 at 3:14 PM
To: OGCC EnviroScan ­ DNR <dnr_ogcc.enviroscan@state.co.us>

OGCC Scan, 
 
Please upload the attached with the following information: 
 
Unique identifier (REM/Spill/NOAV #, etc.): 9024
Document number (leave blank if one needs to be assigned):
Date received:7/28/2015
Is data entry needed (Y/N): 
Notes:please upload this email to the rem project 9024 as "proceeding at risk notice"

 
Thanks! 

   
   

Kris Neidel                                                             
Environmental Protection Specialist Northwest Area
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission  
Office 970­871­1963
Cell    970­846­5097

   

­­­­­­­­­­ Forwarded message ­­­­­­­­­­
From: Neidel ­ DNR, Kris <kris.neidel@state.co.us>
Date: Tue, Jul 28, 2015 at 3:11 PM
Subject: Re: FW: Gamma State 14­15D
To: Sean Burke <Sean_Burke@swn.com>
Cc: Cheryl Rowell <Cheryl_Rowell@swn.com>, Brian Bohm <Brian_Bohm@swn.com>, Brandon Yaw
<Brandon_Yaw@swn.com>, John Miller <John_Miller@swn.com>

Sean,
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After review of the original work plan, remediation number 9024, it is clear that we have gone beyond the scope
of that workplan. 

Normal procedure would dictate that we update the Form 27 with an amended sample plan.  The idea with the
work plan is that we are in agreement on how to proceed. The attached email is not adequate to replace a Form
27.

Under the circumstance; where you have a crew at the ready, you may proceed, be advised that you are
proceeding "at risk" due to not having an approved plan.

Please review rules 909 and 910. these are the rules that I will use to judge the final project. 

Any samples submitted for request for closure of the pit should sample for the full 910­1 table. 

I will NOT be available to be onsite on friday. 

Kris Neidel                                                             
Environmental Protection Specialist Northwest Area
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission  
Office 970­871­1963
Cell    970­846­5097

   

On Tue, Jul 28, 2015 at 8:01 AM, Sean Burke <Sean_Burke@swn.com> wrote:

Kris,

Please see the email below and let us know if you would like for us to proceed differently with the sample
points.  We are planning to collect the additional samples this coming Friday. 

 

Sincerely,

 

Sean Burke

 

 

 

Sean,

 

It looks like locates will not be cleared until tomorrow (Tuesday) afternoon.  Due to the locates not being
cleared until tomorrow afternoon and Steve’s field schedule, we are planning on conducting the delineation
evaluation on Friday (July 31, 2015).  Samples will be submitted on Monday and results should be back by
COB next Thursdays (August 6th) if submitted with a 72 hour rush TAT as discussed.
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Did you talk to Kris Neidel with the COGCC?  If so, did he have any insight on sampling
procedures/location/analysis?

 

Our plan is to try to obtain the vertical extent of the TPH from the pit floor with samples being taken every 3
feet from the pit floor up to 12 feet (if possible with the sandy soil conditions).  Bore holes will be in the same
locations as the pit floor sample locations.  Additionally, bore holes will be hand augured on the west side of
the pit approximately 5­10 feet from the extent of the pit boundary at surface location.  These samples will
help us identify the horizontal extent of the TPH and hopefully verify that the extent of the TPH is within the
pit boundary.  Samples will be submitted to BTEX and TPH – GRO and DRO.

 

Let me know if you have any questions and who the contact person is for getting the utilities located for SWN
on location. 

 

Thank you,

 

Brett M. Forkner, CISEC

Project Environmental Scientist

(303) 962­5538 direct

(303) 253­0169 cell

 

 

From: Neidel ‐ DNR, Kris [mailto:kris.neidel@state.co.us] 
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 4:31 PM
To: Sean Burke
Cc: Cheryl Rowell; Brian Bohm; Brandon Yaw; John Miller
Subject: Re: FW: Gamma State 14‐15D

 

Thanks Sean,

 

Please give me 24­48 hours notice on when the sample activities are taking place.

 

 

Kris Neidel                                                             

Environmental Protection Specialist Northwest Area

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission  

tel:%28303%29%20253-0169
mailto:kris.neidel@state.co.us
tel:%28303%29%20962-5538
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Office 970­871­1963

Cell    970­846­5097

 

   

 

 

 

On Mon, Jul 27, 2015 at 9:31 AM, Sean Burke <Sean_Burke@swn.com> wrote:

Kris,

 

Please see the attached reports for the soil analyses for the Gamma State 14­15D cuttings pit (remediation
number 9024).  We are planning to take additional samples this week to determine the extent of the
contamination.  Let us know if you would like to be present for the additional sampling and we will
coordinate with you on the timing. 

 

Sincerely,

 

Sean Burke

 

From: Brett Forkner [mailto:bforkner@ltenv.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2015 4:46 PM
To: Sean Burke
Cc: Steve Kahn
Subject: Gamma State 14­15D

 

Sean,

 

Per our discussion this morning, attached is the laboratory analytical report and the results table for
COGCC concentration comparison which were taken on July 14, 2015 after the pit liner had been removed. 
I added the background soil samples that were taken from the April 28, 2015  sampling event for
comparison to the July 14, 2015 sampling event once the pit liner was removed.

 

On Tuesday July 28, 2015 LTE is tentatively scheduled to conduct the site assessment (via hand auger) to
determine the extent of the contamination on the pit bottom and west side of the pit to be able to calculate
soil volume for remediation evaluation.  I say tentatively because we cannot guarantee that locates will be
cleared by close of business (COB) on Monday or even Tuesday morning.  Once locates are cleared we will
mobilize to the site and will keep you updated on when that will be exactly.  Either way we should still be
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able to get laboratory analysis back early the first week in August.

 

Let me know if you have any questions and Steve and I will follow up with you on Monday to solidify the
site assessment plan.

Have a great weekend.

 

 

Brett Forkner, CISEC

Project Environmental Scientist

COMPLIANCE / ENGINEERING / REMEDIATION

LT Environmental, Inc.

4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada, Colorado  80003

(303) 433­9788office

(303) 962­5538 direct

(303) 253­0169 cell

(303) 433­1432 fax

www.ltenv.com

bforkner@ltenv.com

 

Take our  LTE Client Satisfaction Survey

 

Join us on:                

 

This message and any attached files are privileged, confidential, and intended solely for the use of the addressee.  If you have received this by
mistake,  please  let  us  know by  reply  e‐mail  and delete  it  from your  system;  you may not  copy,  disclose,  disseminate,  use  or  rely  upon  its
content for any use. E‐mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure, error‐free, or free of viruses. The sender and LTE therefore do
not accept liability for any of these described issues. The comments and opinions expressed herein are those of the author and not necessarily
of LTE.  Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this e­mail.

http://www.linkedin.com/company/lt-environmental-inc.
http://www.facebook.com/#!/pages/LT-Environmental/102218338155?sk=wall
tel:%28303%29%20433-1432
tel:%28303%29%20253-0169
http://twitter.com/LTEnvironmental/
http://www.ltenv.com/
tel:%28303%29%20962-5538
mailto:bforkner@ltenv.com
https://qtrial2014.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_e54eU0IQdpfbRE9


7/28/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail ­ Fwd: FW: Gamma State 14­15D

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/278/u/0/?ui=2&ik=131c764130&view=pt&search=inbox&th=14ed6843e8115326&siml=14ed6843e8115326 6/6

 

Notice: This e­mail may contain privileged and/or confidential information and is intended only for the
addressee. If you are not the addressee or the person responsible for delivering it to the addressee, you
may not copy or distribute this communication to anyone else. If you received this communication in error,
please notify us immediately by telephone or return e­mail and promptly delete the original message from
your system. Thank you!

 

Notice: This e­mail may contain privileged and/or confidential information and is intended only for the
addressee. If you are not the addressee or the person responsible for delivering it to the addressee, you may
not copy or distribute this communication to anyone else. If you received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately by telephone or return e­mail and promptly delete the original message from your
system. Thank you!




